

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CEDAR COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. INV11162020
	)	OCN:
	)	
	)	
STEPHANIE HOUSEHOLDER,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**FELONY INFORMATION**

**COUNT I**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between May 1, 2020 and June 12, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and acting in concert with and aided by Defendant Boyd Householder, knowingly caused L.P., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse in the Householder's home by holding down the arms of L.P. when Defendant Boyd Householder had placed L.P. in a "restraint" and used his fingers to apply pressure to "pressure points" on L.P.'s shoulders and neck, causing L.P. to feel pain and leaving bruises on her face and lip.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

**COUNT II**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between June 12, 2020, and July 31, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was

eighteen years of age or older, and acting in concert with and aided by Defendant Boyd Householder, knowingly caused L.P., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse in the office by holding down the arms of L.P. when Defendant Boyd Householder had placed L.P. in a "restraint" and used his fingers to apply pressure to "pressure points" on L.P.'s shoulders and neck, causing L.P. to feel pain.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT III**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018, and August 15, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and acting in concert with and aided by Defendant Boyd Householder, knowingly caused L.P., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse in the dining room by holding down the arms of L.P. when Defendant Boyd Householder had placed L.P. in a "restraint" and used his fingers to apply pressure to "pressure points" on L.P.'s shoulders and neck, causing L.P. to feel pain.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT IV**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between April 1, 2018, and May 31, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that

created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of A.D.3, a child less than seventeen years of age, by restraining A.D.3 in a secluded room with no light or sound for an extended period of time on multiple occasions and Defendant Stephanie Householder engaged in this conduct as part of a series of acts performed by Boyd Householder and Stephanie Householder.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

#### **COUNT V**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018, and November 23, 2019, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of A.D.3, a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with A.D.3 after Boyd Householder physically assaulted A.D.3 and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

#### **COUNT VI**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018 and April 4, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused B.W., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse by, including, but not limited

to, using "duct tape" to secure socks on the arms of B.W. preventing B.W. from using her hands, using "duct tape" to bind the wrists of B.W. together, using "duct tape" to secure the bounded together wrists of B.W. to B.W.'s waist causing B.W. to feel pain.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

#### **COUNT VII**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018 and April 5, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused B.W., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse by placing B.W. in a "restraint" that included, but was not limited to tackling B.W., knocking B.W. to the floor, putting her knee into B.W.'s back, putting her knee into the back of B.W.'s knees causing B.W. to feel pain and/or leaving a bruise on the back of B.W.'s knee.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

#### **COUNT VIII**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018, and April 15, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of K.B., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with K.B. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted K.B. and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including

but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT IX**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018, and April 15, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of B.S., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with B.S. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted B.S. and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT X**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between January 27, 2018, and June 4, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused S.N., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of a series of acts of abuse and acting in concert with and aided by Defendant Boyd Householder, placed S.N. in multiple

"restraints" that included Defendant Boyd Householder throwing S.N. to the ground, putting a knee in S.N.'s back and applying pressure, while Defendant Stephanie Householder applied pressure to the backs of S.N.'s knees and pinning S.N.'s legs down causing S.N. to have difficulty breathing, feel pain and have bruises on her body.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XI**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between April 1, 20018, and April 15, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older and acting in concert with Defendant Boyd Householder, and knowingly caused S.N., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse by Defendant Boyd Householder placing S.N. in a "restraint" that included, grabbing her arms, throwing her on the floor, putting his knees on S.N.'s head and arm, while Stephanie Householder held down S.N.'s other arm, and both Householders applied pressure to the backs of S.N.'s knees, causing S.N.'s lip to bleed and causing her pain.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XII**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between January 27, 2018, and June 4, 2018, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of S.N. who was a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact



with S.N. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted S.N. and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XIII**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018, and June 26, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused S.N., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury while acting in concert with and aided by Defendant Boyd Householder, by holding down the legs of H.H. while Defendant Boyd Householder put a knee in H.H.'s back and applied pressure to "pressure points" on H.H.'s neck, causing H.H. to feel pain.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XIV**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 8, 2018, and June 26, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of H.H., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with H.H. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted H.H. and this offense was committed by Defendant

Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

#### **COUNT XV**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between July 1, 2018, and July 31, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused J.H., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse in concert with and aided by others by holding J.H. to the ground while Boyd Householder twisted and put pressure on the arm of J.H., causing J.H. to feel pain.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

#### **COUNT XVI**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between July 1, 2018, and July 31, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of J.H., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with J.H. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted J.H. and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including



but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XVII**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between May 18, 2019 and May 17, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of E.S., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with E.S. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted E.S. and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XVIII**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between May 18, 2019 and July 31, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused E.S., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse in concert with and aided by others by pinning E.S. to the ground and pushing on the back, shoulders, and legs of

E.S. with hands, elbows, knees and other means, causing E.S. to feel pain and/or bruising E.S.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XIX**

**Charge Code: 568.060-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between May 18, 2019 and July 31, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, Defendant Stephanie Householder was eighteen years of age or older, and knowingly caused E.S., a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a result of abuse by requiring E.S. to spray weed killer without protective equipment or training without sunscreen or protective clothing causing E.S. to suffer serious sunburns and leaving scars as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly requiring the residents of Circle of Hope to perform work without proper training, equipment, supervision, or safety precautions.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XX**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between July 1, 2019, and August 15, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of A.D.2, a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with A.D.2 after Boyd Householder physically assaulted A.D.2 and this offense was committed by

the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XXI**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between September 1, 2019, and August 15, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of A.D.1, a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with A.D.1 after Boyd Householder physically assaulted A.D.1 and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

### **COUNT XXII**

**Charge Code: 568.050-002Y20173802.0**

The Attorney General for the State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class E felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between June 12, 2020, and August 15, 2020, in the County of Cedar, State of Missouri, the Defendant

Stephanie Householder acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of K.D., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Boyd Householder to have continued contact with K.D. after Boyd Householder physically assaulted K.D. and this offense was committed by the Defendant Stephanie Householder as part of an act or series of acts performed by two or more persons as part of an established or prescribed pattern of activity, including but not limited to regularly assaulting residents of Circle of Hope without just cause and causing those residents physical injury.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

Respectfully Submitted,

**ERIC S. SCHMITT**  
Attorney General



---

MELISSA A. PIERCE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar #71640  
PO Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-8779 Phone  
(573) 751-2096 Fax  
melissa.pierce@ago.mo.gov

---

JENNIFER M. COFFIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar #61926  
P.O. Box 861  
Saint Louis, MO 63188  
Phone  
(314) 340-7891 Fax  
jennifer.coffin@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE

**Witnesses:**

KB  
KC  
AD1  
AD2  
AD3  
KD  
MH  
HH  
JH  
SN  
YP  
SS  
BS  
ES  
BW

Heidi Fox, State Technical Assistance Team  
Kim Lemaster, OHI, Missouri Department of Social Services  
Ruth Belcher, Cedar County Sheriff's Department  
James Heryford, Cedar County Sheriff's Department